

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

Allen HARPER, José LEON, and Ranfis PEREZ on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated; and the RELEASE AGING PEOPLE IN PRISON CAMPAIGN (“RAPP”),

Plaintiffs,

v.

ANDREW CUOMO, in his official capacity as the Governor of the State of New York; NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND COMMUNITY SUPERVISION; ANTHONY J. ANNUCCI, in his official capacity as the Acting Commissioner of the New York State Department of Corrections and Community Supervision; JOHN MORLEY, M.D., in his official capacity as the Deputy Commissioner and Chief Medical Officer of the New York State Department of Corrections and Community Supervision; and JEFFREY TEDFORD, in his official capacity as the Superintendent of Adirondack Correctional Facility

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 9:21-cv-19 (LEK/ML)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 10

 A. STANDARD OF REVIEW AND RELIEF SOUGHT..... 10

 B. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPERABLE HARM IN THE FORM OF
 EXTREME AND VERY SERIOUS DAMAGE, INCLUDING THE POSSIBILITY
 OF LONG-TERM INJURY AND DEATH, IN THE ABSENCE OF A
 PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 11

 C. LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS 15

 1. Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their ADA and RA Claims
 15

 a. Individual Plaintiffs and Members of the Disability Subclass are
 Qualified Individuals with Disabilities 16

 b. Defendant DOCCS is an Entity Subject to the ADA and RA 17

 c. Individual Plaintiffs and Members of the Disability Subclass Were
 Denied the Opportunity to Benefit from Defendants’ Services,
 Programs, or Activities 18

 d. Defendants Cannot Demonstrate That the Relief Plaintiffs Seek
 Would Impose an Undue Hardship..... 20

 2. Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of their Eighth Amendment
 Claim..... 21

 a. Defendants Have Exposed Individual Plaintiffs and Members of the
 General Class to a Substantial Risk of Serious Harm..... 22

 b. Defendants Have Acted with Deliberate Indifference in Exposing
 Plaintiffs to a Serious Risk of Harm 23

D. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST SUPPORT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	29
E. THE REMEDY PLAINTIFFS SEEK IS APPROPRIATE	31
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , 804 F.3d 617 (2d Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Banks v. Booth</i> , 468 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2020).....	29, 30
<i>Basank v. Decker</i> , 449 F. Supp. 3d 205 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	12, 13
<i>Connecticut Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. OSHA</i> , 356 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Coronel v. Decker</i> , 449 F. Supp. 3d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	29, 30
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Co. Dep’t of Soc. Serv.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	21
<i>Disabled in Action v. Bd. Of Elections in City of New York</i> , 752 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Faiveley Transp. Malmo AB v. Wabtec Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Fulton v. Goord</i> , 591 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Gogos v. AMS Mech. Sys., Inc.</i> , 737 F.3d 1170 (7th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....	10, 21, 22
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	24
<i>Hutto v. Finley</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....	22
<i>Innovative Health Systems, Inc. v. City of White Plains</i> , 117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Martinez v. Cuomo</i> , 459 F. Supp. 3d 517 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	18
<i>Martinez-Brooks v. Easter</i> , 459 F. Supp. 3d 411 (D. Conn. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mays v. Dart</i> , 453 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (N.D. Ill. 2020).....	13, 22
<i>Mays v. Dart</i> , 974 F.3d 810 (7th Cir. 2020)	25, 26
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	15, 18

Shapiro v. Cadman Towers, Inc., 51 F.3d 328 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 12

Tom Doherty Ass’ts, Inc. v. Saban Entertainment, Inc., 60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 11

United States v. Georgia, 546 U.S. 151 (2006) 19

Winter v. NRDC, 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 10

Wright v. New York State Dep’t of Corr., 831 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2016)..... *passim*

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Pages</u>
42 U.S.C. § 12102.....	16
28 C.F.R. § 35.....	18, 20
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2.....	17
Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	16, 20
Title V of the Rehabilitation Act, 29 U.S.C. § 794.....	16

<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Pages</u>
Adam Federman, <i>Small Adirondack Hospital Preps For COVID-19 In The Rural North Country’s ‘Calm Before The Storm’</i> , Adirondack Explorer (Mar. 25, 2020), https://www.adirondackexplorer.org/stories/small-adirondack-hospital-preps-for-covid-19-in-the-rural-north-countrys-calm-before-the-storm	14
Brandy Henry, <i>Social Distancing and Incarceration: Policy and Management Strategies to Reduce COVID-19 Transmission and Promote Health Equity Through Decarceration</i> , 47 Health Education and Behavior 536-539 (May 2020).....	5, 13, 32
Brendan Saloner, Ph.D., et al., <i>COVID-19 Cases and Deaths in Federal and State Prisons</i> , JAMA Network (July 8, 2020), https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jama/fullarticle/2768249	5
Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Assessing Risk Factors for Severe COVID-19 Illness</i> , (Nov. 30, 2020), https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/covid-data/investigations-discovery/assessing-risk-factors.html	4
Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>COVID-19 Hospitalization and Death by Race/Ethnicity</i> (Nov. 30, 2020), https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/covid-data/investigations-discovery/hospitalization-death-by-race-ethnicity.html	4

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, Evidence used to update the list of underlying medical conditions that increase a person’s risk of severe illness from COVID-19 (Nov. 2, 2020), <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/need-extra-precautions/evidence-table.html> 12

Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, Interim Considerations for SARS-CoV-2 Testing in Correctional and Detention Facilities (Dec. 3, 2020), <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/community/correction-detention/testing.html>..... 7

Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, Older Adults (Dec. 13, 2020), <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/need-extra-precautions/older-adults.html> 3

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, Past Seasons Estimated Influenza Disease Burden, <https://www.cdc.gov/flu/about/burden/past-seasons.html> 2

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, People with Certain Medical Conditions (Dec. 29, 2020), <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/need-extra-precautions/people-with-medical-conditions.html> 12

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, Scientific Brief: Community Use of Cloth Masks to Control the Spread of SARS-CoV-2 (Nov. 20, 2020), <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/more/masking-science-sars-cov2.html> 3, 14

Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, Weekly Updates by Select Demographic and Geographic Characteristics (Jan. 6, 2021), https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/vsrr/covid_weekly/index.htm 3, 12

Daniel P. Oran, AM & Eric J. Topol, M.D., *Prevalence of Asymptomatic SARS-CoV-2 Infection*, 173 *Annals of Internal Medicine* 362, (2020), <https://www.acpjournals.org/doi/10.7326/M20-3012> 2

Elizabethtown Community Hospital, *Inpatient Care*, <https://www.ech.org/Departments-and-Programs/Inpatient-Care-Department> 15

Halley Bondy, *39% of Covid-19 deaths have occurred in nursing homes – many could have been prevented: report*, NBC News Know Your Value (Dec. 8, 2020 1:29 PM), <https://www.nbcnews.com/know-your-value/feature/39-covid-19-deaths-have-occurred-nursing-homes-many-could-ncna1250374> 4

Henry Njuguna, M.D. et al., *Serial Laboratory Testing for SARS-CoV-2 Infection Among*

Incarcerated and Detained Persons in a Correctional and Detention Facility, 69 Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report 836, 837 (2020), <https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/69/wr/pdfs/mm6926e2-H.pdf> 5

Jan Ransom & Alan Feuer, *‘We’re Left for Dead’: Fears of Virus Catastrophe at Rikers Jail*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 30, 2020), <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/03/30/nyregion/coronavirus-rikers-nyc-jail.html> 5

Jordan Allen et al., *Coronavirus in the U.S.: Latest Map and Case Count*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 8, 2021), <https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2020/us/coronavirus-us-cases.html> 2

Maggie Koerth, *Why Are More Men Than Women Dying of COVID-19?*, FiveThirtyEight (April 30, 2020, 5:58 AM), <https://fivethirtyeight.com/features/why-are-more-men-than-women-dying-of-covid-19/> 4

Mayo Clinic Staff, *COVID-19 (coronavirus): Long-Term Effects*, Mayo Clinic (Nov. 17, 2020), <https://www.mayoclinic.org/diseases-conditions/coronavirus/in-depth/coronavirus-long-term-effects/art-20490351> 2, 11

N.Y. State, *Governor Cuomo Announces Eighth Region on TRACK TO Hit Benchmark to Begin Reopening Tuesday May 26th*, Youtube (May 23, 2020), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=4NAycLIsyHU> 24

N.Y. State Dep’t of Corr. & Cmty. Supervision, *DOCCS COVID-19 Report*, <https://doccs.ny.gov/doccs-covid-19-report> 24

N.Y. State Dep’t of Corr. & Cmty. Supervision, *DOCCS Re-Opening Plan Fact Sheet*, (May 29, 2020), <https://doccs.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2020/06/web-page-doccs-re-opening-fact-sheet-5-29-20-final.pdf> 5

RAPP, June 25, 2020 RAPP Adirondack Letter, http://rappcampaign.com/wp-content/uploads/Adirondack-Sign-on-Letter_June-2020-new.pdf 24

RAPP, “Re: Releasing New Yorkers from Prison is the Only Way to Save Lives in the Wake of COVID-19,” <http://rappcampaign.com/wp-content/uploads/Legis-letter-Cuomo.pdf> 6, 23

Richard V. Reeves & Tiffany N. Ford, *COVID-19 Much More Fatal for Men, Especially Taking Age Into Account*, Brookings Institute (May 15, 2020), <https://www.brookings.edu/blog/up-front/2020/05/15/covid-19-much-more-fatal-for-men-especially-taking-age-into-account/> 4

Shan Li, *Covid-19 Surge Strikes Two New York Prisons*, Wall St. J. (Oct. 21, 2020),

<https://www.wsj.com/articles/covid-19-surge-strikes-two-new-york-prisons-11603315628> 6

Sharon H. Bergquist et al., *Non-hospitalized Adults with COVID-19 Differ Noticeably from Hospitalized Adults in Their Demographic, Clinical, and Social Characteristics*, SN Comprehensive Clinical Medicine (2020), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7426161/> 2, 3

The Marshall Project, *A State by State Look at Coronavirus in Prisons*, The Marshall Project, <https://www.themarshallproject.org/2020/05/01/a-state-by-state-look-at-coronavirus-in-prisons> 13

Timothy Williams, Benjamin Weiser and William K. Rashbaum, ‘*Jails Are Petri Dishes*’: *Inmates Freed as the Virus Spreads Behind Bars*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 30, 2020), <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/03/30/us/coronavirus-prisons-jails.html> 32

U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, *Diabetes in the Workplace and the ADA*, (May 15, 2013), <https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/diabetes-workplace-and-ada> 17

Xi He et al., *Temporal Dynamics in Viral Shedding and Transmissibility of COVID-19*, Nature Medicine (April 15, 2020), <https://www.nature.com/articles/s41591-020-0869-5> 3

Zak Cheney-Rice, *We’re Going to All Start Dropping*: *Rikers Inmates on Life as Prisoners of COVID-19*, N.Y. Mag. Intelligencer (Apr. 1, 2020), <https://nymag.com/intelligencer/2020/04/rikers-inmates-on-life-as-prisoners-of-the-coronavirus.html> 5
